other market factors. Financial instruments affected by market risk include borrowings, loans given, fixed deposits and
refundable deposits.

Notes forming part of the consolidated financial statements  	 (Rs. in lakhs)

113

39th ANNUAL REPORT 2020 - 2021

	 a	 Interest rate risk
		  Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because

of changes in market interest rates. The Group is not exposed to the risk of changes in market interest rates as
the funds borrowed by the Group is at fixed ineterest rate.

	 b	 Foreign currency risk

		  Currency risk is not material, as the Group's primary business activities are within India and does not have
significant exposure in foreign currency.

	 c	 Other price risk

		  Other price risk is the risk that fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to change in market trade
price. Other price risk arise from financial assets such as investment in quoted shares at fair value as at 31st
March, 2021, the carrying value of such quoted share is Rs.32.02 Lakhs.

		  A sensitivity analysis demonstrating impact of change in market price of these instruments from the prices
existing as at the reporting date is given below :

Particulars % 2020-21

Investment in quoted shares +1%  0.32

-1%  (0.32)

	 ii.	 Credit risk
	 Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract,

leading to a financial loss. The Group is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade receivables)
and from its financing activities including  security deposits, loans to employees and other financial instruments.

		  a)	 Trade receivables
		  The Group’s exposure to credit risk is influenced mainly by the individual characteristics of each customer. The

Group has entered into contracts for sale of residantial units. The payment terms are specified in the contracts.